

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr A Lynch

Respondent: Secretary of State for Justice

PRELIMINARY HEARING

Heard at: Nottingham (remotely by telephone)

On: 18 January 2024

Before: Employment Judge Shore

Appearances

For the claimant: Ms S Goodwill, Solicitor For the respondent: Mr R McLean, Counsel

JUDGMENT

- 1. By consent, the respondent is Secretary of State for Justice. The Tribunal records will be amended accordingly.
- 2. By consent, HM Prison and Probation service is removed from these proceedings.

Employment Judge Shore

Signed 18 January 2024

Sent to the parties on:

...02 February 2024.....

For the Tribunal Office:

.....

<u>Note</u>

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing, or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

All judgments (apart from those under rule 52) and any written reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at <u>https://www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions</u> shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimants and respondents.